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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Each month from August through January we will provide financial overviews of one or more departments 

as part of the council meeting agenda. The purpose of the financial overview is to provide a detailed look 

into each department’s budget. Each financial overview will contain line-by-line detail on the relevant 

department’s budget, a chart summarizing the trend in actual expenditures, and a chart summarizing 

budget versus actual spending. Departments will provide separate reports and presentations detailing their 

operations.   

 

As a result, each department will have the opportunity to present, and the council will have the opportunity 

to review their financial information before the delivery of the proposed budget on April 1st. 

 

BACKGROUND 

The parks & recreation function is broken down into three (3) departments for budgetary purposes: 

 The aquatic & recreational facility department captures the cost to operate the Warrenton Aquatic 

and Recreation Facility (WARF). This department has four (4) full-time staff and 20 full-time 

equivalent hours available for part-time staff. 

 The parks department captures the cost to maintain the Town's parks and their related facilities. 

This department has one (1) part-time staff member. 

 Administration costs are captured in the parks & recreation administration department. This 

department has four (4) full-time staff.  

 

Principal and interest payments related to the WARF building are captured in the debt service section of the 

budget. Further, there are several projects in the Capital Improvement Plan under the purview of the parks 

& recreation function. 

 

The following tables and charts provide a financial summary of the parks and recreation function by 

department. 
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Warrenton Aquatic & Recreation Facility (WARF) Department 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

FY 2024 revenues increased by $13,954 or 1.4% over FY 2023. In 

FY 2025, revenues increased by $91,316 or 8.9% over FY 2024.  

In FY 2025, the total projected revenue for the WARF was 

$1,090,583. FY 2025 actual revenue totaled $1,117,201. The FY 

2026 projected revenue for the WARF is $1,081,000. 
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$1,637,537 
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In FY 2024, expenses increased 16.9% or $275,948 over FY 

2023. FY 2025 expenses increased 0.9% or $17,321 over FY 

2024. 

 

In FY 2025, the total adopted budget for the WARF department 

was $1,938,633. FY 2025 expenses totaled $1,930,806. The FY 

2026 adopted budget for the department is $1,959,572. 

 

$1,938,633 $1,930,806 $1,959,572 

 $1,200,000

 $1,400,000

 $1,600,000

 $1,800,000

 $2,000,000

 $2,200,000

 $2,400,000

FY 2025
ADOPTED

FY 2025
ACTUAL

FY 2026
ADOPTED

Expenditure
FY 2025 vs FY 2026



Page 4 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Debt Service for WARF Building 

Debt service related to this department includes the principal and interest on the debt for the WARF 

building. FY 2023 payments totaled $594,984, FY 2024 payments totaled $595,766, and FY 2025 payments 

totaled $595,522. Future payments, including FY 2026, are included in the schedule below: 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

The WARF's recovery ratio declined from 62% to 54% from FY 2023 to FY 2024. In FY 2025, the ratio increased to 58%.  
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Parks Department 

 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

 

$176,404 $174,961 

$246,407 

 $140,000

 $160,000

 $180,000

 $200,000

 $220,000

 $240,000

 $260,000

 $280,000

 $300,000

FY 2023
ACTUAL

FY 2024
ACTUAL

FY 2025
ACTUAL

Actual Expenditure Trend

$264,014 
$246,407 

$261,239 

 $140,000

 $160,000

 $180,000

 $200,000

 $220,000

 $240,000

 $260,000

 $280,000

 $300,000

FY 2025
ADOPTED

FY 2025
ACTUAL

FY 2026
ADOPTED

Expenditure
FY 2025 vs FY 2026

In FY 2024, expenses decreased 0.8% or $1,443 over FY 

2023. FY 2025 expenses increased 40.8% or $71,446 over 

FY 2024. 

 

In FY 2025, the total adopted budget for the parks department 

was $264,014. FY 2025 expenses totaled $246,407. The FY 2026 

adopted budget for the department is $261,239. 
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Parks & Recreation Administration Department 
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In FY 2025, the total adopted budget for the parks & 

recreation administration department was $483,658. FY 

2025 expenses totaled $477,068. The FY 2026 adopted 

budget for the department is $505,589. 
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In FY 2024, expenses increased 31.4% or $111,936 over FY 

2023. FY 2025 expenses increased 1.7% or $8,161 over FY 

2024. 
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

 

Service Level/Policy Impact 

Fiscal Impact 

Legal Impact  

ATTACHMENTS 

  


